
CITY OF SYRACUSE, MAYOR BEN WALSH 
300 South State Street, Suite 700 Syracuse, NY 13202 

 Department of Neighborhood and Business Development 

 Jake Dishaw, Zoning Administrator 

 Office of Zoning Administration – P: (315)448-8640 E: Zoning@syr.gov 

V-24-20 Staff Report – October 31, 2024 

Application Type: Area Variance 

Summary of  

Proposed Action: 

The applicant is applying for an area variance to allow the installation of a 240 SF shed, 

further exceeding the allowed structural coverage of the lot. The area variance will allow 

42% structural coverage on the lot (1,720 SF) in R2 Zone District. The current structural 

coverage of the lot totals 37% (1,480 SF).  

 

Total Square Footage of this lot is 4,000 SQ FT. 

Project Address: 212 Herbert Street & Gilbert Avenue (Tax ID: 009.-08-07.0)  

Owner/Applicant David Janket, (Owner/Applicant) 

Zoning Violations 

The proposed project is seeking an area variance from the Board of Zoning Appeals to 

violate the following Zoning Ordinance: 

1. ReZone, Art. 2, Sec. 2.3B, Table 2.3 – Lot Coverage Maximum for Structures is 

30% 

 

Allowed in Zoning Code Proposed by Applicant 

Maximum structural coverage: 30% of 

the lot area 

Proposed structural coverage: 42% of 

the lot area. 
 

Existing Zone 

District: 
High Density Residential, R2 Zone District 

Summary of Changes None 

Surrounding Zone 

Districts: 

The neighboring properties to the south are located in the R2 Zone District. 

The neighboring properties to the north are located in the R2 Zone District. 

The neighboring properties to the west are located in the R2 Zone District. 

The neighboring properties to the east are located in the R2 Zone District. 

Companion 

Application(s) 
None  

Scope of Work: 
The scope of work includes (i) Placing a pre-built shed on skids on the north of the 

property located on the gravel space of the survey. 
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Staff Analysis: 

Factors: 

• The current 37% structural coverage of the lot is legal non-conforming including 

the primary single-family dwelling and shed. The applicant proposes to further 

increase density of legal non-conforming structural coverage. 

• The requested variance aims to permit an additional 5% (240 square feet) of 

structural coverage on the lot. 

• The lot is a corner lot located on a slope, minimizing available locations for 

additional structural coverage. 

Area Variance Criteria: 

 

1. Neighborhood Character Justification: This shed will make the neighborhood look 

better as it is not a cheap-looking building. The shed will be in the rear setback and is by 

no means an eyesore. The character of the neighborhood is that almost all houses in the 

200 block of Herbert Street have a shed. On the contrary my house does not conform to 

them. It should be allowed when a new regulation pertaining to Art. 2 Sec 2.3(B) is 

enacted and an area variance by law is allowed. 

2. Feasibility of Alternatives Justification: There is no other way to build a shed as the 

house is on the corner and the land slopes up. If the shed was built on the front or side of 

the side of the house it would interfere with traffic visibility at the stop sign and create a 

hazard. 

3. Substantiality Justification: The lot would look odd without a shed. There used to be a 

cabin on the lot. Parts of the foundation are still there. The pipe is sticking out of the 

ground vent stack for sewer there. This was before ReZone. That is why there is no shed 

there. Furthermore, my lot is one of the largest on Herbert Street. Almost all houses have a 

shed on smaller lots. The lot cannot really be used for anything else as you have to go 

upstairs from the house to get to the lot and the part that is not level slopes down.              

4. Adverse Effect Justification: There will be no adverse effect or impact on the physical 

environment because the shed is on skids. It will not require a dig out, it will be placed on 

gravel on the lot which will not require digging. 

5. Self-Created Hardship Justification: The wife & I are disabled, and I am 76 years old, 

the time has come where I need a John Deere tractor with a plow to shovel the snow on the 

sidewalk that goes uphill. I have to walk up the sloped street because the sidewalk is 

sometimes unplowed. It is very expensive but cheaper than a nursing home. I just want to 

stay in my home and not be pushed out because of a disability. 

 

Conditions if granted: 

• The applicant shall comply with the general conditions for approval of variance 

application. (See the attached sheet “General Conditions for Variance Approval) 

• Shed installation does not grant any approval for a driveway, curb cut, or entrance 

to/from the ROW. 

• Shed must be set back from the ROW no less than 5' to account for door swing 

and line of sight. 

 

Zoning Procedural 

History: 

 

No Zoning Procedural History 

  

Summary of Zoning 

History: 
N/A 
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Code Enforcement 

History: 
See attached code enforcement history. 

Property 

Characteristics/ 

Existing Conditions: 

The subject property is a regularly shaped lot with 100 FT of frontage along Gilbert Ave. 

and 40 FT of frontage along Herbert St. The eastern property line borders 40 FT along 213 

Curtis St. & Gilbert Ave., and the southern property line borders 100 FT along 210 Herbert 

St. The existing structures on the property are a single unit detached dwelling measuring 

1,407.3 SF and a shed measuring 74.2 SF 

 

The parcel size is 0.9 acres/ 4,000 SF 

SEQR Determination: Pursuant to 6 NYCRR §617.2(al), the proposal is a Type II Action.  

Onondaga County 

Planning Board  

Referral: 

Pursuant to GML §239-l, m and n, the proposal was not reviewed by the Onondaga County 

Planning Board. 

 

Applicant Submittals: The application submitted the following in support of the proposed project: 

• Area Variance Application 

• Short Environmental Assessment Form Part 1 

• Location Survey on Lot 52, Block 107-Former Village of Salina, Known as No. 212 Herbert Street, City of Syracuse, 

County of Onondaga, State of New York. Created by Licensed Land Surveyor Micheal McCully, Dated:  9/18/2024 

Scale: As Noted. 

• Denial of Driveway Permit 

• Picture of Proposed Shed 

• Pictures of Streetscape and Site 

 

Attachments:  

Area Variance Application 

  Short Environmental Assessment Form Part 2 & 3 

Code Enforcement History 

IPS Comments from City Departments 
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   Context Maps: 
 

Figure 1. Zone District of Subject Property 

 

Description: Figure 1 shows the current Zone District of the subject property   

Image Source: City of Syracuse Neighborhood and Business Development, ReZone Syracuse Zoning Map   
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   Figure 2. Aerial Imagery of Subject Property 

 

Description: Figure 2 shows satellite imagery of the subject property. 

Image Source: Onondaga County GIS on the Web, https://spatial.vhb.com/onondaga/  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



Variance Application 

Office of Zoning Administration 
One Park Place, 300 S State St, 

 Suite 700 
Syracuse, NY 13202 

Phone: (315) 448-8640 
Email: zoning@syrgov.net 

Variance Application 
This application may be emailed, or mailed, or delivered in person to the Syracuse Office of Zoning Administration. Do not bind 
application materials. Faxed submissions will not be processed. Email submissions must be packaged together in a single 
PDF with all applicable materials, please call if you want to discuss another electronic delivery method. If you wish to 

discuss the application with a member of our staff, please call ahead for an appointment.
General Project Information

 

Street address (as listed in the Syracuse Department of Tax Assessment property tax records): 

Lot numbers: Block number: Lot size (sq. ft.) 

Current use of property: Proposed: 

Current number of dwelling units (if applicable): Proposed: 

Current hours of operation (if applicable): Proposed: 

Current onsite parking (if applicable): Proposed: 

Zoning (base and any overlay) of property: 

Companion zoning applications (if applicable, list any related zoning applications): 

Project construction (check all that apply): 
☐ Demolition (full or partial) ☐ New construction ☐ Exterior alterations ☐ Site changes
Variance requested (check one and cite the section of the Zoning Ordinance that a variance is requested): 
☐ Use variance ☐ Area variance

 

For Office Use Only 
Zoning District: ___________________________________ 
Application Number: V-_____________-_____________ 
Date: ______________________________________________ 

R2
24 20

10/31/24

 Pre-Built on Runners

212 Herbert St. & Gilbert Ave (Tax ID: 009.-08-07.0)
009.-

Single Unit Detached Dwelling

R2

I am under contract for this custom-made shed. Their plant will be shutting down soon for the winter months. The 
company that built this garage has business over 35 years and has built thousands of them. I picked the most expensive
one to enhance the neighborhood and the city told me when I applied all I needed was an updated survey. Now the story
changes after I spent thousands of dollars. Now I am in a position where I could be sued for breach of contract if I don't 
take the delivery. I will lose thousands of dollars, it is in their contract. This is an emergency, which is why I am applying 
for the variance. I believe I meet all 5 criteria needed to approve an area variance. Thank you for trying to help me. (This
was written on the post-it note included in the application)

08-07.0 4,000 Sq FT

Same

Business/project  name:  Shed

Nature and extent of variance requested (attach additional pages if necessary):





Variance Application 
 

Office of Zoning Administration 
One Park Place, 300 S State St,  

 Suite 700 
Syracuse, NY 13202 

Phone: (315) 448-8640 
Email: zoning@syrgov.net 

Area Variance Test 
An Area Variance is permission to build in a portion of the property that is otherwise restricted by the Zoning Rules and 

Regulations, as amended. New York State law requires applicants to prove that the potential benefit of an Area Variance will 
outweigh any burden to community health, safety, and welfare through a five-part balancing test (see 

https://www.dos.ny.gov/lg/publications/Zoning_Board_of_Appeals.pdf for more information).  
Briefly describe below how an Area Variance would affect the community using the following five tests and attach all supporting 

materials. 
 

1. Neighborhood Character 

 
 
 
 
 

2. Feasibility of Alternatives 
 

 
 
 
 
 

3. Substantiality 
 

 
 
 
 
 

4. Adverse Effect 

 
 
 
 
 

5. Self-Created Difficulty 
 

 
 
 
 
 

  

  This shed will make the neighborhood look better as it is not a cheap-looking building. The shed will be in the rear setback and
is by no means an eyesore. The character of the neighborhood is that almost all houses in the
200 block of Herbert Street have a shed. On the contrary my house does not conform to them.  It  should  be  allowed  when  a 
new  regulation  pertaining  to  Art.  2  Sec  2.3(B)  is enacted and an area variance by law is allowed.

There is no other way to build a shed as the house is on the corner and the land slopes up. If the 
shed was built on the front or side of the side of the house it would interfere with traffic visibility at 
the stop sign and create a hazard.

 The lot would look odd without a shed. There used to be a cabin on the lot. Parts of the foundation are still there. The pipe is 
sticking out of the ground vent stack for sewer there. This was before ReZone. That is why there is no shed there. Furthermore, 
my lot is one of the largest on Herbert Street. Almost all houses have a shed on smaller lots. The lot cannot really be used for 
anything else as you have to go upstairs  from  the  house  to  get  to  the  lot  and  the  part  that  is  not  level  slopes  down.

 There will be no adverse effect or impact on the physical environment because the shed is on 
skids. It will not require a dig out, it will be placed on gravel on the lot which will not require 
digging.

The wife & I are disabled, and I am 76 years old,the time has come where I need a John Deere tractor with a plow to shovel the
snow on the sidewalk that goes uphill. I have  to walk up the sloped street because the sidewalk is sometimes unplowed. It is 
very expensive but cheaper than a nursing home. I just want to stay in my home and not be pushed out because of a disability.

Describe whether an undesirable change will be produced in the character of the neighborhood, or a detriment to 
nearby properties will be created by the granting of the area variance.

Describe whether the benefit sought by the applicant can be achieved by some other method  that  will be feasible for 
the applicant to pursue, other than  an area variance.

Describe whether the requested area variance is  substantial.

Describe whether the proposed area variance will have an adverse effect or impact on the physical or environmental 
conditions in the neighborhood or district.

Describe whether an alleged difficulty  was  self-created,  which consideration shall be relevant to the decision of the 
board of appeals, but shall not necessarily preclude the granting of the area variance.











































2014-15840 | dead squirrel in bag near pole212 Herbert St & Gilbert Ave 06/13/14 Completed Complaint DeadAnimal in Right
ofWay

Completed

2015-11158 | no parking sign is bent over on gilbert
side

212 Herbert St & Gilbert Ave 05/13/15 Completed Complaint Traffic Sign Req -
General

Completed

2015-17332 | sewer b/u in basement. will be there
between 9-1 tomorrow.  jami  314-0492

212 Herbert St & Gilbert Ave 06/20/15 Completed Complaint Sewer Back Up Completed

2016-01510 | SEWER BACKUP- DAVID 877-0036212 Herbert St & Gilbert Ave 01/15/16 Completed Complaint Sewer Back Up Completed

2017-23116 | odd/even side down in dway212 Herbert St & Gilbert Ave 08/09/17 Completed Complaint Traffic Sign Req -
General

Completed

2018-23338 | trash skipped
**7/31..called back, still not picked up
***8/1...called back, still not picked up, said if not
picked up will get private hauler and sue city

212 Herbert St & Gilbert Ave 08/14/18 Completed Complaint Trash Skip Completed

2019-10408 | trash skipped212 Herbert St & Gilbert Ave 05/01/19 Completed Complaint Trash Skip Completed

2020-10657 | trash skipped please pick up asap212 Herbert St & Gilbert Ave 06/30/20 Completed Complaint Trash Skip Completed

2020-10729 | GARBAGE CAN  SKIPPED
ALREADY CALLED IN    lOUISE  877-0036
PLEASE PICK UP ASAP  TUESDAY A M

212 Herbert St & Gilbert Ave 06/30/20 Completed Complaint Trash Skip Completed

51241 | Garage

Denied by Zoning, applicant notified.

212 Herbert St & Gilbert Ave 09/24/24 Permit Application Misc.(deck, fence,ramp) Denied

V-24-20 | Area variance to allow 42% structural
coverage on lot in R2 Zone District

212 Herbert St & Gilbert Ave 10/16/24 Project Variance (Area) Active

City of Syracuse

Parcel History

Address StatusDate Transaction Transaction Type Description

01/01/1900 - 10/23/2024
Tax Map #: 009.-08-07.0

Owners: David Janket
Zoning: R2

Generated By: Adillon On: 10/25/2024 At: 11:30 AM Page 1 of 1
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            Agency Use Only [If applicable]

Project:

Date:

Short Environmental Assessment Form 
Part 2 - Impact Assessment

Part 2 is to be completed by the Lead Agency.
Answer all of the following questions in Part 2 using the information contained in Part 1 and other materials submitted by 

the project sponsor or otherwise available to the reviewer.  When answering the questions the reviewer should be guided by 

the concept “Have my responses been reasonable considering the scale and context of the proposed action?”    

No, or  

small 

impact 

may 

occur   

Moderate 

to large 

impact 

may 

occur 

1.  Will the proposed action create a material conflict with an adopted land use plan or zoning

regulations?

2. Will the proposed action result in a change in the use or intensity of use of land?

3. Will the proposed action impair the character or quality of the existing community?

4. Will the proposed action have an impact on the environmental characteristics that caused the

establishment of a Critical Environmental Area (CEA)?

5. Will the proposed action result in an adverse change in the existing level of traffic or

affect existing infrastructure for mass transit, biking or walkway?

6. Will the proposed action cause an increase in the use of energy and it fails to incorporate
reasonably available energy conservation or renewable energy opportunities?

7. Will the proposed action impact existing:
a. public / private water supplies?

b. public / private wastewater treatment utilities?

8. Will the proposed action impair the character or quality of important historic, archaeological,
architectural or aesthetic resources?

9. Will the proposed action  result in an adverse change to natural resources (e.g., wetlands,
waterbodies, groundwater, air quality, flora and fauna)?

10. Will the proposed action  result in an  increase in the potential for erosion, flooding or drainage

problems?

11. Will the proposed action create a hazard to environmental resources or human health?

SEAF 2019

V-24-20

10/31/2024

✔

✔

✔

✔

✔

✔

✔

✔

✔

✔

✔

✔

PRINT FORM



Page 2 of 2 

For every question in Part 2 that was answered “moderate to large impact may occur”, or if there is a need to explain why a 

particular element of the proposed action may or will not result in a significant adverse environmental impact, please 

complete Part 3. Part 3 should, in sufficient detail, identify the impact, including any measures or design elements that 

have been included by the project sponsor to avoid or reduce impacts.  Part 3 should also explain how the lead agency 

determined that the impact may or will not be significant. Each potential impact should be assessed considering its setting, 

probability of occurring, duration, irreversibility, geographic scope and magnitude.  Also consider the potential for short-

term, long-term and cumulative impacts. 

Check this box if you have determined, based on the information and analysis above, and any supporting documentation,  
that the  proposed  action  may  result in one or more potentially large or significant adverse impacts and an 

environmental impact statement is required. 

Check this box if you have determined, based on the information and analysis above, and any supporting documentation, 
that the proposed action will not result in any significant adverse environmental impacts. 

_________________________________________________ _______________________________________________ 

Name of Lead Agency Date 

_________________________________________________ _______________________________________________ 

 Print or Type Name of Responsible Officer in Lead Agency Title of Responsible Officer 

_________________________________________________ _______________________________________________ 

Signature of Responsible Officer in Lead Agency Signature of Preparer (if different from Responsible Officer) 

Short Environmental Assessment Form 
Part 3 Determination of Significance

        Agency Use Only [If applicable]
Project:

Date:

✔

City of Syracuse Board of Zoning Appeals 10/31/2024

Chairperson 

V-24-20

10/31/2024

PRINT FORM



Jake Dishaw
Zoning Administrator

300 South State St, Suite 700
Syracuse, NY 13202

OFFICE OF ZONING ADMINISTRATION
Ben Walsh, Mayor

To: David Janket

From: , Zoning PlannerAmber Dillon

Date: 10/22/2024 3:58:13 PM

Re: Variance (Area) V-24-20
212 Herbert St & Gilbert Ave, Syracuse,  13208

The Departments and/or Boards below have reviewed your application and provided the following comments 
for your information and action as appropriate. 

Please modify the proposal as necessary to address the comments/recommendations.  Upon receipt of any 
revisions and/or written justification to the Office of Zoning Administration, a Public Hearing will be scheduled.  

Please contact the Zoning Office at (315) 448-8640 or Zoning@syrgov.net if you have any questions.

Approval Status Status Date Reviewer Comments
Board of Zoning Appeals Pending 10/16/2024
Zoning Planner Pending 10/16/2024
Zoning Administrator Pending 10/16/2024
DPW - Transportation Planner Conditionally 

Approved
10/22/2024 Neil Milcarek-

Burke
No concern with shed, but applicant has created an 
illegal parking area and second driveway per the 
application materials.
Shed installation does not grant any approval for a 
driveway, curbcut, or entrance to/from the ROW.
Shed must be set back from the ROW no less than 5' to 
account for door swing and line of sight.
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